## CHAPTER CXXIV.

An Act to establish Summit Avenue in Ramsey County. March 6, 1871.

- SECTION 1. Establishment of said avenue-commencement and terminus.
  - 2. When said avenue to be open for travel as a public highway.
  - 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That there be, and hereby is established, the line of a public highway, in the county of Ramsey, state of Minnesota, which shall be called and known by the name of Summit Avenue, which shall be one hundred feet in width, and shall be of the following course and mid Avenue—direction, to wit: Beginning at the city limits of St. Paul commencement at a point where the extension of Ramsey street reaches and terminas. in a direct line the quarter section line running east and west, of section two (2), town twenty-eight (28), range twenty-three (23), and thence directly west along the -quarter section lines of sections two (2), three (3) and four (4), of said township and range, to the west line of said section four (4), and thence by the most direct, feasible route to the point near the left-hand bluff of the Mississippi River, where the road originally laid out by Hon. B. B. Meeker, and by him named Mississippi Avenue, intersects the west line of section thirty-two (32), of township twenty-nine (29), and range aforesaid.

Sec. 2. When owners of property adjacent to the above described line, who shall represent more than half the ownership of property along said line, shall file with the auditor of Ramsey county, an application for the open- when to be open for travel as a ing of said proposed highway, and shall, at the same time, public highway, sign a paper relinquishing all claims for damages for land taken and condemned for said highway, then it shall be the duty of the commissioners of Ramsey county to proceed with a competent surveyor to survey and stake out said avenue, and make an accurate plat thereof and file

the same according to law, and shall open said avenue for travel as a public highway.

When act to take

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force from and after its passage, and shall have the force and effect of a publication.

Approved March 6, 1871.

## CHAPTER CXXV.

March 4, 1871.

An Act to legalize the organization and plat of the Oakwood Cemenery Association, and to repeal Chapterseventy-nine of the Special Laws of one thousand eight and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to vacate a portion of Oakwood Cemenery, and to authorize the conveyanceof the same."

SECTION 1. Legalization of said incorporation.

- Board of Trustees of said Association—when new board to be elected—power
  of Board.
- 3. Repeal of former acts.
- 4. When act to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Legalization of said incorporation, SECTION 1. The plat of the Oakwood Cemetery, recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Dakota county, and the organization and incorporation of the Oakwood Cemenery Association, are hereby legalized and made valid in all respects.

Board of Trus tees—when new board to be electod—power of board.

SEC. 2. D. E. Eyre, Michael Fisher, Charles Sraus, Charles Shrotte and C. P. Adams, are hereby constituted the trustees of said association, and shall hold their office until the first Monday in June next, at which time the lot owners in said cemetery shall choose five trustees, one of whom shall hold his office for one year, two for two years.